

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SAN ANTONIO FIRE AND POLICE
PENSION FUND, FIRE AND POLICE
HEALTH CARE FUND, SAN ANTONIO,
PROXIMA CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,
and THE ARBITRAGE FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC., DAVID H.
MURDOCK and C. MICHAEL CARTER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-01140-LPS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher Foulds (Bar. No. 5169)
FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
jfriedlander@friedlandergorris.com
jgorris@friedlandergorris.com
cfoulds@friedlandergorris.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
And the Settlement Class*

Dated: June 13, 2017

Gerald H. Silk
Katherine M. Sinderson
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 554-1400
jerry@blbglaw.com
katiem@blbglaw.com

Vincent R. Cappucci
Andrew J. Entwistle
Arthur V. Nealon
ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCCI LLP
299 Park Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10171
(212) 894-7200
vcappucci@entwistle-law.com
aentwistle@entwistle-law.com
anealon@entwistle-law.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the
Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE STANDARD GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES..... 4

 A. Lead Counsel are Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund They Created..... 4

 B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach..... 6

 C. The Requested Fee Enjoys a Presumption of Reasonableness Because it Has Been Authorized by the Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiffs 7

III. THE REQUESTED AMOUNT OF 25% OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE THIRD CIRCUIT *GUNTER* FACTORS..... 7

 A. The Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement..... 8

 B. The Absence of Objections by Class Members to the Fee Request 9

 C. The Skill and Efficiency of Lead Counsel 9

 D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation 10

 E. The Risk of Non-Payment 12

 F. Significant Time Devoted to this Case by Lead Counsel 13

 G. The Requested Fee of 25% of the Settlement Fund is Within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of This Nature 14

IV. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK..... 15

V. LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

VI. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)..... 18

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.,
50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 17

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 5

Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-1568, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011) 14

Bodnar v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
No. 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) 10, 15, 16

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4, 6

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.,
No. 08-cv-03758 (VM) (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) 14

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 9

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) 10

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 8

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV. A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) 14, 16

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 9

In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 4, 6, 14

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6, 9, 15

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 7, 15

In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) 6

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)..... 11

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir 2009)..... 4

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-2123 (JAG), 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)..... 11

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 19

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6, 8, 14

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:10-cv-00378-LPS-MPT (D. Del. June 26, 2014)..... 14

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 5, 10, 14

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 8

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 7

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 18, 19

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) 19

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 98 Civ. 835 (AKH), 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) 14

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:00-CV-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 14

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 6, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. 2005) 16

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 14

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-374 (JAP), 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008) 19

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 No. 08-1432 (DMC) (JAD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) 12

In re Veritas Software Corp.. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:04-cv-00831-SLR (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2008) 19

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 5, 6, 8, 17

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 10, 11, 12

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 14

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 5

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 15

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 6

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
 No. 3:06-CV-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008) 17

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 No. 14-1149 (CCC) 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 8, 15, 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

W. Pa. Elec. Emps. Pension Fund v. Alter,
No. 2:09-cv-04730-CMR, 2014 WL 12618202 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2014)..... 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 6, 18

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)..... 7
